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INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN MODEL 
 

The attached pages present exhibits and a description of the internal rate of return model used in deriving 
the Bureau’s loss ratio (including loss adjustment expenses and loss based assessments) and provision for 
profit and contingencies. 



PENNSYLVANIA COMPENSATION RATING BUREAU 
 

PENNSYLVANIA “F” CLASS FILING 
 
 

Internal Rate of Return Analysis 
 
 

The following pages present results of an economic analysis establishing the following items: 
 
• The appropriate rate of return for writing workers compensation business, and 
 
• The loss ratio (including loss adjustment expenses and loss-based assessments) which will 

allow the realization of that target rate of return in current economic conditions, based on 
current expense needs for stock carriers and cash flows for losses and expenses attendant 
with Pennsylvania workers compensation insurance. 

 
Internal Rate of Return Table I shows Inputs, Assumptions and Outputs underlying the analysis. 
 
Internal Rate of Return Tables II - VII show the various cash flows projected for the underwriting 
of Pennsylvania workers compensation “F” class business based on the inputs to the Internal 
Rate of Return model, assuming a base standard premium at Bureau level of $1 million. 
 
Exhibits titled “Pennsylvania Pre & Post Tax Returns” and “Pennsylvania Cost of Capital” 
present the derivation of the appropriate current target rate of return, which is 12.06 percent.  
Both Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”) and Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”) analyses have 
been applied to the derivation of this target rate, producing results of 13.52 and 10.60 percent 
respectively.  The selected target rate of return, 12.06 percent, is the average of these two 
separate indications.  



INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS
PENNSYLVANIA "F" CLASS - 2007

TABLE I: INPUTS, ASSUMPTIONS & OUTPUTS

Section 1: Inputs & Assumptions

(1) Commissions * 5.06

(2) Other Expenses 5.96
(2A) Other Acquisitions * 2.58
(2B) General Expenses * 3.06
(2C) Other Tax ** 0.32

(3) State Premium Taxes & Uncollectible Premium
(3A) Tax1 - Premium Tax ** 2.00
(3B) Uncollectible Premium ** 0.50
(3C) Tax3 - Security Fund ** 1.07

(4) Premium Discount *** 10.58
(5) Deviations 0.00
(6) Dividends to Policyholders 0.00

(7) Premium Written 1,000,000     

Investment Income
(8A) Pre-Tax Return on Assets 6.45
(8B) Investment Income Tax Rate 1.57
(8C) Post-Tax Return on Assets 4.88

(10) Reserve to Surplus Ratio 2.64
(11) Internal Rate of Return (Cost of Capital) 12.06

* Applies to standard premium at Bureau level (before premium discount)

** Applies to net premium at company level ( after deviations and premium discounts)

*** Applies to standard premium at company level (after deviations)

Section 2: Outputs

(1) Loss Ratio - including loss adjustment expense & 78.02
loss based assessments

(2) Profit & Contingencies -3.19



INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE II:  CASH FLOW PATTERNS 
 
Column (1) Premium Collection pattern provided by PCRB based on Pennsylvania workers 
 compensation data. 
 
Column (2) Policy Year Loss Payout pattern provided by PCRB based on Pennsylvania 
 workers compensation data. 
 
Column (3) Other Expense payout pattern as follows: All expenses except Commission and 
 1/2 General Expense flowing with earned premium.  Commission flows with 
 collected premium, and 1/2 General Expense flows with written premium. 
 
Column (4) Tax 1 flow assumes even quarterly payment of state premium taxes. 
 
Column (5) Uncollectible premium flow is consistent with premium collection pattern (col (1)). 
 
Column (6) Tax 3, Security Fund assessments are due in the first quarter following the policy 

period. 
 
Column (7) No dividend provision is included in this IRR model. 
 



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
POLICY YR CUM CUM

TIME INTERVAL PREMIUM LOSS OTHER TAX1 UNCOLL TAX3 DIVIDENDS EARNED WRITTEN
FROM TO COLLECTE PAYOUT EXPENSES PREMIUM PAID DISTRIBUTIONDISTRIBUTION

-1.00 -0.75 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 0 0
-0.75 -0.50 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 0 0
-0.50 -0.25 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 0 0
-0.25 0.00 0.1900 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.1900 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.25 4.5000 0.5000 23.5665 25 4.5000 0 0 2.89 23.56
0.25 0.50 10.6000 1.0000 20.5841 25 10.6000 0 0 11.94 50.61
0.50 0.75 15.5900 1.5000 22.7168 25 15.5900 0 0 26.71 70.62
0.75 1.00 20.1400 2.0000 20.3599 25 20.1400 0 0 46.57 100
1.00 1.25 19.1300 6.7625 5.5881 0 19.1300 100 0 69.74 100
1.25 1.50 14.1300 6.7625 3.9915 0 14.1300 0 0 86.01 100
1.50 1.75 9.3900 6.7625 2.3949 0 9.3900 0 25 96.18 100
1.75 2.00 4.3900 6.7625 0.7983 0 4.3900 0 25 100 100
2.00 2.25 1.0000 6.1450 0.0000 0 1.0000 0 25 100 100
2.25 2.50 0.0600 6.1450 0.0000 0 0.0600 0 25 100 100
2.50 2.75 -0.1200 6.1450 0.0000 0 -0.1200 0 0 100 100
2.75 3.00 0.1000 6.1450 0.0000 0 0.1000 0 0 100 100
3.00 3.25 0.1300 1.5750 0.0000 0 0.1300 0 0 100 100
3.25 3.50 -0.0200 1.5750 0.0000 0 -0.0200 0 0 100 100
3.50 3.75 -0.0300 1.5750 0.0000 0 -0.0300 0 0 100 100
3.75 4.00 0.1100 1.5750 0.0000 0 0.1100 0 0 100 100
4.00 4.25 0.2300 1.4525 0.0000 0 0.2300 0 0 100 100
4.25 4.50 0.2200 1.4525 0.0000 0 0.2200 0 0 100 100
4.50 4.75 0.1700 1.4525 0.0000 0 0.1700 0 0 100 100
4.75 5.00 0.0800 1.4525 0.0000 0 0.0800 0 0 100 100
5.00 6.00 0.0100 5.2000 0.0000 0 0.0100 0 0 100 100
6.00 7.00 0.0000 4.2800 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
7.00 8.00 0.0000 3.4100 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
8.00 9.00 0.0000 2.6900 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
9.00 10.00 0.0000 2.1500 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100

10.00 11.00 0.0000 1.7400 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
11.00 12.00 0.0000 1.4300 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
12.00 13.00 0.0000 1.2000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
13.00 14.00 0.0000 1.0200 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
14.00 15.00 0.0000 0.8700 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
15.00 16.00 0.0000 0.7500 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
16.00 17.00 0.0000 0.6600 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
17.00 18.00 0.0000 0.5800 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
18.00 19.00 0.0000 0.5200 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
19.00 20.00 0.0000 0.4600 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
20.00 21.00 0.0000 0.4200 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
21.00 22.00 0.0000 0.3800 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
22.00 23.00 0.0000 0.3400 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
23.00 24.00 0.0000 0.3100 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
24.00 25.00 0.0000 0.2900 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
25.00 26.00 0.0000 0.2600 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
26.00 27.00 0.0000 0.2500 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
27.00 28.00 0.0000 0.2200 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
28.00 29.00 0.0000 0.2100 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
29.00 30.00 0.0000 0.2000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
30.00 31.00 0.0000 0.1800 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
31.00 32.00 0.0000 0.1700 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
32.00 33.00 0.0000 0.1600 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
33.00 34.00 0.0000 0.1500 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
34.00 35.00 0.0000 0.1400 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
35.00 36.00 0.0000 0.1400 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
36.00 37.00 0.0000 0.1200 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
37.00 38.00 0.0000 0.1200 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
38.00 39.00 0.0000 0.1100 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100
39.00 40.00 0.0000 0.1300 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 100 100

100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000

INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS
PENNSYLVANIA - 2007

TABLE II: CASH FLOW PATTERNS



INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE III:  CASH FLOW FOR LOSS AND UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVES 
 
Column (1) Premium Collected based on collection pattern from Table II, Column (1). 
 
 Example: $894,200 x .0019 = $1,698.98 
 
Column (2) Agents’ Balances reflects the difference between Written Premium and 
 Collected Premium.  Written Premium pattern provided by PCRB for 
 Pennsylvania  workers compensation insurance. 
 
 Example: Written Premium, First Quarter = .25 x $894,200 = $223,550.00 
 Collected Premium = (.0019 + .0450) x $894,200 = $41,937.98 
  Written - Collected = $181,612.02  
 
Column (3) Overdue Agent’s Balances are all Agents’ Balances due after the end of the 24-
 month period in which earnings of policy year premium occurs. 
 
Column (4) Admitted Agents’ Balances reflect all Agents’ Balances due prior to the end of 
 the 24-month period in which earnings of policy year premium occurs. 
 
Column (5) Losses Incurred is computed by applying the loss ratio for the business to 
 earned premiums at Bureau level (i.e., before premium discounts).  Premium 
 earning pattern provided by PCRB for Pennsylvania workers compensation 
 insurance. 
  
 Example: .7802 x $1,000,000 x .0289 = $22,547.78  
 
Column (6) Unearned Premiums is computed as Collected Premiums plus Agents’ Balances 
 (either Admitted or Unadmitted) less Premium Earned. 
 
 Example:  $41,937.98 + $181,612.02 - ($894,200 x .0289) = $184,831.14 
 
Column (7) Total Premium Net of Reserves is computed as Collected Premium plus 
 Admitted Agents’ Balances less Losses Incurred less Unearned Premium 
 Reserves. 
 
 Example: $41,937.98 + 181,612.02 - 22,547.78 - 184,831.14 = $16,171.08 
  (round) 
 
Column (8) Premium Net of Reserves is the periodic change in Column (7). 
 
 Example: $8,156.98 - 16,171.08 = -$8,014.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INTERAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE III:  CASH FLOW FOR LOSS AND UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVES
PAGE 2 
 
Column (9) Cumulative Written Premium is total written premium times the cumulaltive 

written premium distribution (Table II, column (9)) 
 
 Example:    $894,300 x .0289 = $25, 842.38 
 
Column (10) Cumulative Earned Premium is total written premium times the cumulaltive 

earned premium distribution (Table II, column (9)) 
 
 Example:    $894,300 x .2356 = $210,673.52 
 
 



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
TIME INTERVAL PREMIUM AGENTS OVERDUE ADMITTED LOSSES UNEARNED TOTAL PREMIUM CUM CUM
FROM TO COLLECTED BALANCES AGENTS AGENTS    INCURRED PREMIUMS REM NET O NET OF EARNED WRITTEN

BALANCE BALANCES RESERVESRESERVES PREMIUM PREMIUM
-1.00 -0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.75 -0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.50 -0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.25 0.00 1698.98 -1698.98 0.00 -1698.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.25 41937.98 181612.02 0.00 181612.02 22546.91 184831.14 16171.95 16171.95 25842.38 210673.52
0.25 0.50 136723.18 310376.82 0.00 310376.82 93152.30 345787.14 8160.56 -8011.39 106767.48 452554.62
0.50 0.75 276128.96 394521.04 0.00 394521.04 208383.41 392643.22 69623.37 61462.81 238840.82 631484.04
0.75 1.00 456220.84 437979.16 0.00 437979.16 363325.17 477771.06 53103.77 -16519.60 416428.94 894200.00
1.00 1.25 627281.30 266918.70 0.00 266918.70 544090.56 270584.92 79524.52 26420.75 623615.08 894200.00
1.25 1.50 753631.76 140568.24 0.00 140568.24 671024.22 125098.58 98077.20 18552.68 769101.42 894200.00
1.50 1.75 837597.14 56602.86 0.00 56602.86 750367.51 34158.44 109674.05 11596.85 860041.56 894200.00
1.75 2.00 876852.52 17347.48 0.00 17347.48 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 4355.95 894200.00 894200.00
2.00 2.25 885794.52 8405.48 8405.48 0.00 780170.00 0.00 105624.52 -8405.48 894200.00 894200.00
2.25 2.50 886331.04 7868.96 7868.96 0.00 780170.00 0.00 106161.04 536.52 894200.00 894200.00
2.50 2.75 885258.00 8942.00 8942.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 105088.00 -1073.04 894200.00 894200.00
2.75 3.00 886152.20 8047.80 8047.80 0.00 780170.00 0.00 105982.20 894.20 894200.00 894200.00
3.00 3.25 887314.66 6885.34 6885.34 0.00 780170.00 0.00 107144.66 1162.46 894200.00 894200.00
3.25 3.50 887135.82 7064.18 7064.18 0.00 780170.00 0.00 106965.82 -178.84 894200.00 894200.00
3.50 3.75 886867.56 7332.44 7332.44 0.00 780170.00 0.00 106697.56 -268.26 894200.00 894200.00
3.75 4.00 887851.18 6348.82 6348.82 0.00 780170.00 0.00 107681.18 983.62 894200.00 894200.00
4.00 4.25 889907.84 4292.16 4292.16 0.00 780170.00 0.00 109737.84 2056.66 894200.00 894200.00
4.25 4.50 891875.08 2324.92 2324.92 0.00 780170.00 0.00 111705.08 1967.24 894200.00 894200.00
4.50 4.75 893395.22 804.78 804.78 0.00 780170.00 0.00 113225.22 1520.14 894200.00 894200.00
4.75 5.00 894110.58 89.42 89.42 0.00 780170.00 0.00 113940.58 715.36 894200.00 894200.00
5.00 6.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 89.42 894200.00 894200.00
6.00 7.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
7.00 8.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
8.00 9.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
9.00 10.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00

10.00 11.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
11.00 12.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
12.00 13.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
13.00 14.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
14.00 15.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
15.00 16.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
16.00 17.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
17.00 18.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
18.00 19.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
19.00 20.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
20.00 21.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
21.00 22.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
22.00 23.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
23.00 24.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
24.00 25.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
25.00 26.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
26.00 27.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
27.00 28.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
28.00 29.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
29.00 30.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
30.00 31.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
31.00 32.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
32.00 33.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
33.00 34.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
34.00 35.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
35.00 36.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
36.00 37.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
37.00 38.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
38.00 39.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00
39.00 40.00 894200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780170.00 0.00 114030.00 0.00 894200.00 894200.00

F CLASS
INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS

PENNSYLVANIA 2007
TABLE III: CASH FLOW FOR LOSS AND UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVES



INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE IV:  TAX CREDITS AVAILABLE FROM UNDERWRITING OPERATIONS 
PAGE 1 
 
Column (1) The net written premium underlying the model, i.e., $1 million less premium 
 discounts, or $894,200. 
 
Column (2) The periodic change in the Unearned Premium Reserve shown in Table III,  
 Column (6). 
 
 Example: $477,771.06 - 0 = $477,771.06 
 
Column (3) The sum of the products of the expense flows shown in Table II and their 
 associated expense provisions as shown on Table I, multiplied times the 
 premium base. 
 
 Example:  
 
 Item               Provision Year 1 Year 1       Premium Year 1 
                     (%)        Expense  Expense          Base Expense $ 
                                      Flow   Ratio % 
  
                                      (a)               (b)         (c)=(a)*(b)         (d)          (e)=(c)*(d) 
 Commission 5.06 0.5083 2.9329 1,000,000 25,719.98  
 General Expense 3.06 0.7500 2.3475 1,000,000 22,950.00 
 Other Acquisition 2.58 1.0000 2.5200 1,000,000 25,800.00 
 Other Tax  0.32 1.0000 0.3200    894,200 2,861.44 
 Tax 1:  2.00 1.0000 2.0000 894,200 17,884.00 
 Tax 3:  1.00 0.0000 0.0000 894,200 0.00 
 Uncollectible Prem 0.50 0.5083 0.2542 894,200 2,272.61 
 
 Total                                  97,488.03 
 
Column (4) & The Losses Paid for Accident Years 1 and 2, respectively, are based on 
Column (5) payout patterns provided by the PCRB for Pennsylvania workers compensation  
 insurance.  Each Accident Year is assigned one-half the total policy year payout. 
 
 Example: Accident Year 1, Year 2 Payout 
 
  .1000 x .7802 x $1,000,000 / 2 = $39,010.00 



INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ANALYSIS 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
TABLE IV:  TAX CREDITS AVAILABLE FROM UNDERWRITING OPERATIONS 
PAGE 2 
 
Column (6) The IRS Discount Factors are a tabulation of discount factors published for 
 carriers by the Internal Revenue Service. 
 
Column (7) & The Losses Discounted for Accident Years 1 and 2, respectively, are the  
Column (8) change in discounted reserves for each accident year implied by the loss 
 ratio, premium earnings pattern and IRS discount factors incorporated into 
 the model. 
 
 Example: Accident Year 1, Year 2 Losses Discounted 
 
  Accident Year 1 incurred at End of Year 2:  $363,339.14 
  Accident Year 1 Paid Through Year 2: 
   $39,008.50 + 94,985.70 = $133,994.20   
  Accident Year 1 Undiscounted Reserve, Year 2: 
   $336,339.14 - 133,994.20 = $229,344.94 
  IRS Discount Factor:  .8556 
  Accident Year 1 Discounted Reserve, Year 2: 
   $229,344.94 x .8556 = $196,227.53 
  Accident Year 1 Incurred at End of Year:  $363,339.14 
 ` Accident Year 1 Paid Through Year 1:  $39,008.50 
  Accident Year 1 Undiscounted Reserve, Year 1: 
   $363,339.14 - 39,008.50 = $324,330.64 
  IRS Discount Factor:  .8850 
  Accident Year 1 Discounted Reserve, Year 1: 
   $324,330.64 x .8850 = $287,032.62 
 
  Change in Discounted Reserves, Year 1 to 2: 
   $196,227.53 - 287,032.62 = ($90,805.09) (round) 
 
Column (9) Tax Credits are computed as follows: 
 
  Underwriting Tax Rate x 
 
  ( - Written Premium 
   + 0.8 x Change in Unearned Premium 
   + Expenses Paid 
   + Losses Paid 
   + Change in Discounted Loss Reserve    ) 
 



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)  (6) (7) (8) (9)
PREMIUM CHANGE IN        LOSSES PAID   IRS    LOSSES DISCOUNTED TAX

YEAR WRITTEN UNEARN PR EXPENSES ACCIDENT ACCIDENT DISCOUNT ACCIDENT ACCIDENT CREDITS
(POST-DEV)    RESERVE YEAR 1 YEAR 2 FACTOR YEAR 1 YEAR 2

-1 0.00 0.00 104.63 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 36.62
1 894200.00 477771.06 97488.03 39008.50 0.00 0.8850 287019.60 0.00 -30963.46
2 0.00 -477771.06 43123.34 94985.70 116089.30 0.8556 -90802.19 266168.05 16571.57
3 0.00 0.00 572.74 80552.55 111213.23 0.8335 -72203.31 -103994.14 5649.38
4 0.00 0.00 104.63 17709.86 31440.85 0.8266 -15673.49 -30388.60 1117.64
5 0.00 0.00 385.50 15213.32 30114.56 0.8267 -12567.02 -25991.98 2504.03
6 0.00 0.00 5.51 19660.28 20908.56 0.8454 -14455.18 -17275.31 3095.35
7 0.00 0.00 0.00 15915.47 17475.81 0.8544 -12730.42 -12772.52 2760.92
8 0.00 0.00 0.00 12404.70 14199.09 0.8710 -9470.74 -11323.44 2033.36
9 0.00 0.00 0.00 9713.12 11273.46 0.8972 -6936.22 -8566.45 1919.37

10 0.00 0.00 0.00 7762.69 9010.96 0.9162 -6008.00 -6404.37 1526.45
11 0.00 0.00 0.00 6319.38 7255.58 0.9356 -4930.69 -5601.15 1065.09
12 0.00 0.00 0.00 5227.14 5929.29 0.9556 -4115.97 -4615.12 848.87
13 0.00 0.00 0.00 4407.96 4954.08 0.9757 -3519.66 -3897.82 680.60
14 0.00 0.00 0.00 3744.82 4212.92 0.9785 -3566.67 -3367.00 358.42
15 0.00 0.00 0.00 3237.71 3549.77 0.9785 -3168.14 -3380.57 83.57
